

ORDER OF THE HA?WIŁ

Re: State of Emergency on Toquaht Lands Extended

Enacted under the Emergency Preparedness Act section 2.4(a)

TNO 17/2021

BACKGROUND:

- A. Because of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, on March 30, 2020, pursuant to section 2.4(a) of the Emergency Preparedness Act, the ha?wił declared a state of emergency on all Toquaht lands which was extended on April 9, 16, 23, 30, May 7, 14, 21, 28, June 4, 11, 18 25, July 2, 9, 16, 23, 30, August 6, 20, 27, September 3, 10, 17, 24, October 1, 8, 15, 22, 29, Nov 5, 12, 19, 26, December 3, 10, 17, 24, 31, 2020, January 7, 14, 21, 28, February 4, 11, 18, 25, March 4, 11, 18, 25, April 1, 8 and 15, 2021; and
- B. The continuing risk of an outbreak of COVID-19 among the public remains a health hazard under the Emergency Preparedness Act.

NOW THEREFORE THE HA?WIŁ ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

- Effective as of the date of this Order and pursuant to section 2.4(a) of the Emergency Preparedness Act, the ha?wił declares that a state of local emergency continues on all Toquaht lands;
- 2) The Executive's authority under section 3.4 of the Emergency Preparedness Act to implement response measures continues;
- 3) The authority of the director of operations and the director of community services to perform their duties and exercise their powers under sections 2.5 and 2.6 of the Emergency Preparedness Act, respectively, is continued;
- 4) Without limiting the directives issued in this Order, the Executive may at any time during the local state of emergency enable additional response measures in accordance with the Emergency Preparedness Act; and
- 5) This Order expires April 29, 2021 and is subject to revision, cancellation or extension by the ha?wil in accordance with section 2.4(a) of the Emergency Preparedness Act.

Thank you for your cooperation and understanding during this difficult time.

This Order enacted on April 22, 2021

inne Made Signed

Anne Mack, ha?wil of the Toquaht Nation

DEPOSITED IN THE REGISTRY OF LAWS AND OFFICIAL RECORDS

ON <u>2021/04/22</u>

Krister Johnse

Signature of Law Clerk